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Report of Independent Auditors 

 
To the Board of Trustees of Loyola Marymount University 
 
Report on the Financial Statements 
 
We have audited the accompanying financial statements of Loyola Marymount University (the 
“University”), which comprise the statement of financial position as of May 31, 2019, and the related 
statements of activities and of cash flows for the year then ended, and the related notes to the financial 
statements.   
 
Management’s Responsibility for the Financial Statements 
 
Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of the financial statements in 
accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America; this includes 
the design, implementation, and maintenance of internal control relevant to the preparation and fair 
presentation of financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or 
error.   
 
Auditors’ Responsibility 
 
Our responsibility is to express an opinion on the financial statements based on our audit. We conducted 
our audit in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of America and 
the standards applicable to financial audits contained in Government Auditing Standards, issued by the 
Comptroller General of the United States. Those standards require that we plan and perform the audit to 
obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements are free from material misstatement.   
 
An audit involves performing procedures to obtain audit evidence about the amounts and disclosures in 
the financial statements. The procedures selected depend on our judgment, including the assessment of 
the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether due to fraud or error. In making 
those risk assessments, we consider internal control relevant to the University's preparation and fair 
presentation of the financial statements in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in the 
circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the University's 
internal control. Accordingly, we express no such opinion. An audit also includes evaluating the 
appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of significant accounting estimates 
made by management, as well as evaluating the overall presentation of the financial statements. We 
believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our 
audit opinion. 
 
Opinion 
 
In our opinion, the financial statements referred to above present fairly, in all material respects, the 
financial position of Loyola Marymount University as of May 31, 2019, and the changes in its net assets 
and its cash flows for the year then ended in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in 
the United States of America. 
 
 
 

PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP, 601 South Figueroa, Los Angeles, CA 90017 
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Emphasis of Matter 
 
As discussed in Note 1 to the financial statements, the University changed the manner in which it presents 
net assets and reports certain aspects of its financial statements as a not-for-profit entity in 2019. Our 
opinion is not modified with respect to this matter. 

 
Other Matters 
 
Summarized Comparative Information 
 
We previously audited the statement of financial position as of May 31, 2018, and the related statements 
of activities and of cash flows for the year then ended (not presented herein), and in our report dated 
October 1, 2018, we expressed an unmodified opinion on those financial statements. In our opinion, the 
information set forth in the accompanying summarized financial information as of May 31, 2018 and for 
the year then ended is consistent, in all material respects, with the audited financial statements from 
which it has been derived. 
 
Other Information 
 
Our audit was conducted for the purpose of forming an opinion on the financial statements as a whole. 
The accompanying schedule of expenditures of federal awards is presented for purposes of additional 
analysis as required by Title 2 U.S. Code of Federal Regulations Part 200, Uniform Administrative 
Requirements, Cost Principles, and Audit Requirements for Federal Awards (Uniform Guidance) and is 
not a required part of the financial statements. The information is the responsibility of management and 
was derived from and relates directly to the underlying accounting and other records used to prepare the 
financial statements. The information has been subjected to the auditing procedures applied in the audit 
of the financial statements and certain additional procedures, including comparing and reconciling such 
information directly to the underlying accounting and other records used to prepare the financial 
statements or to the financial statements themselves, and other additional procedures, in accordance with 
auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of America. In our opinion, the schedule of 
expenditures of federal awards is fairly stated, in all material respects, in relation to the financial 
statements taken as a whole. 
 
Other Reporting Required by Government Auditing Standards 
 
In accordance with Government Auditing Standards, we have also issued our report dated October 14, 
2019 on our consideration of the University’s internal control over financial reporting and on our tests of 
its compliance with certain provisions of laws, regulations, contracts and grant agreements and other 
matters. The purpose of that report is solely to describe the scope of our testing of internal control over 
financial reporting and compliance and the results of that testing and not to provide an opinion on the 
effectiveness of internal control over financial reporting or on compliance. That report is an integral part 
of an audit performed in accordance with Government Auditing Standards in considering the University's 
internal control over financial reporting and compliance. 
 
 
 
 
 
October 14, 2019 
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2019 2018

Assets

Cash and cash equivalents 57,223$        44,024$        

Accounts receivable

Tuition & fees, less allowance for doubtful accounts of

 $1,345 in 2019 and $1,460 in 2018 5,477            4,084            

Other 15,180          13,347          

Pledges receivable, net 22,733          25,381          

Notes receivable, less allowance for doubtful accounts of

 $1,640 in 2019 and $1,525 in 2018 32,060          35,343          

Investments 549,669        546,537        

Prepaid expenses, deferred charges and other assets 8,149            8,193            

Assets whose use is limited by bond indentures 89,452          -               

Right of use assets 23,558          -               

Property, plant and equipment, net 645,716        635,396        

Total assets 1,449,217$     1,312,305$     

Liabilities and net assets

Liabilities

Accrued payroll expense 15,628$        14,163$        

Accounts payable and accrued expenses 48,244          45,854          

Accrued interest expense 54,609          52,146          

Deferred revenue and deposits 24,570          22,613          

Lease liability 23,880          -               

Debt outstanding, net 232,696        147,100        

Loan funds returnable to donor 1,169            1,170            

U.S. government grants refundable 9,284            9,357            

Annuity liabilities and assets held for others 2,269            3,104            

Total liabilities 412,349 295,507

Commitments and contingencies (Note 16)

Net assets

Without donor restrictions 649,029        640,764        

With donor restrictions

   For time or purpose 174,362        167,101        

   In perpetuity 213,477        208,933        

Total with donor restrictions 387,839        376,034        

Total net assets 1,036,868     1,016,798     

Total liabilities and net assets 1,449,217$     1,312,305$     
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Without donor With donor 2019 2018

restrictions restrictions Total Total

Revenues, gains and other additions

Tuition and fees (net of scholarships) 304,456$        -$                304,456$        281,807$        

Investment returns designated for operations 12,744            11,876 24,620 28,333

Contributions and pledges 12,292            3,543 15,835 15,023

Grants 11,355            11,355 11,011

Auxiliary enterprise revenue, net 48,907            48,907 46,572

Other revenue 10,457            10,457 10,537

Net assets released from restrictions 12,710            (12,710) - -

Total operating revenues, gains, 

 and other changes 412,921 2,709 415,630 393,283

Expenses

Instruction 158,528          158,528 150,335

Research 6,258              6,258 6,353

Academic support 41,110            41,110 38,163

Library 15,454            15,454 14,877

Student services 67,139            67,139 64,620

Institutional support 69,970            69,970 61,030

Auxiliary enterprises 35,309            35,309 35,445

Total operating expenses 393,768 - 393,768 370,823

Increase in operating net assets 19,153 2,709 21,862 22,460

Non-operating revenues and expenses

Contributions for non-operating purposes 3,870              4,632              8,502 4,005

Contributions for acquisition of capital assets 451                 7,128 7,579 11,684

Investment returns after amounts

     designated for current operations (16,192)           (1,945) (18,137) 10,995

Net  realized and unrealized gains/(losses) on interest

     rate swap   (1,337)             (1,337) 871

Other non-operating income 1,601              1,601 1,569

Net assets released from restrictions 2,518              (2,518) - -

Donor redesignations (1,799)             1,799              - -

Non-operating revenues (expenses), net (10,888) 9,096 (1,792) 29,124

Increase (decrease) in net assets 8,265 11,805 20,070 51,584

Net assets

Beginning of year 640,601 376,197 1,016,798 962,399

Cumulative effect of accounting standard adoption 163 (163) - 2,815

Beginning of year, as restated 640,764 376,034 1,016,798 965,214

End of year 649,029$         387,839$         1,036,868$      1,016,798$      
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2019 2018

Cash flows from operating activities

Increase in net assets 20,070$         51,584$         

Adjustments to reconcile increase (decrease) in 

 net assets to net cash provided by operating activities

Depreciation and amortization 29,469 28,370

Net unrealized and realized loss/(gain) on interest rate swap agreement 817 (1,583)

Realized and unrealized (gain) on investments (1,214) (35,737)

Loan receivable forgiveness 2,100 2,179

Provisions for (recovery of) doubtful notes receivable 115 (521)

Non-cash contributions received (2,384) (2,120)

Contributions to be used for fixed assets (5,405) (11,303)

Contributions to be used for long-term investment (8,400) (878)

Proceeds from sale of donated securities 211 1,642

Actuarial change in trust liability 460 269

Changes in assets and liabilities:

Tuition and fees receivable from students, net (1,393) (784)

Accounts receivable, other (2,089) 1,020

Pledges receivable, net (9) (207)

Prepaid expenses, deferred charges and other assets 39 (840)

Accounts payable and accrued expenses 5,130 1,837

Deferred revenue and deposits 1,957 1,989

Annuity liabilities and assets held for others (146) 182

Net cash provided by operating activities 39,328 35,099

Cash flows from investing activities

Purchases of plant, property and equipment (37,376) (27,599)

Purchases of investments (189,736) (91,522)

Proceeds from sales and maturities of investments 93,512 84,339

Disbursements of loans to students and faculty (3,841) (5,824)

Repayments of loans by students and faculty 4,908 5,138

Net cash used in investing activities (132,533) (35,468)

Cash flows from financing activities

Repayment of CEFA bonds payable (7,927) (7,957)

Repayment of U.S. government grants refundable (73)               (1,173)          

Contributions to be used for fixed assets 9,051 1,877

Contributions to be used for long-term investment 9,593 5,022

Issuance of CEFA bond 93,662 -

Reimbursement from CEFA 2018 bonds 3,246 -

Contributions restricted for annuity agreements - 121

Payments made under split interest agreements (287) (351)

Termination of split-interest agreements (861) -

Net cash provided by financing activities 106,404 (2,461)

Net increase (decrease) in cash and cash equivalents 13,199 (2,830)

Cash and cash equivalents

Beginning of year 44,024 46,854

End of year 57,223$         44,024$         

Supplementary cash flow information

Non-cash acquisition of plant 5,574$           4,388$           

Securities received as gifts 2,384 2,120

Interest paid 4,595 4,548

Non-cash acquisition of right of use asset 23,558 -
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1. Basis of Presentation and Summary of Significant Accounting Policies 

Organization 

Loyola Marymount University (the “University” or “LMU”) is a coeducational institution offering undergraduate, 

graduate and professional degrees.  The University is a non-profit organization as described in Section 501(c)(3) of 

the Internal Revenue Code (the “Code”) and is exempt from federal income taxes on related income pursuant to the 

Code and under corresponding sections of the California Revenue and Taxation Code. 

Basis of Presentation 

The financial statements of the University have been prepared on the accrual basis of accounting to conform to 

accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America (“GAAP”). 

Net Assets 

Under generally accepted accounting principles applicable to not-for-profit organizations, net assets, revenues, 

expenses, gains and losses are classified based on the existence or absence of donor-imposed restrictions.  

Accordingly, net assets of the University and changes therein have been classified and are reported as follows: 

• Net Assets without donor restrictions – Net assets not subject to donor-imposed stipulations; donor-restricted 

contributions whose restrictions are met in the same reporting period as the contribution is received; and quasi 

endowment net assets designated by the Board of Trustees or management for specific purposes (known as 

quasi endowment net assets). 

• Net assets with donor restrictions for time or purpose – Net assets subject to donor-imposed stipulations that 

will be met either by actions of the University pursuant to those stipulations and/or by the passage of time. 

• Net assets with donor restrictions in perpetuity – Net assets subject to donor-imposed stipulations that require 

the University maintain them in perpetuity.  Generally, the donors of these assets permit the University to use 

all or part of the income earned on related investments for general or specific purposes. 

Summarized Comparative Information 

The financial statements and notes include certain prior-year summarized comparative information in total, but not 

by net asset category.  Such information does not include sufficient detail to constitute a presentation in conformity 

with GAAP.  Accordingly, such information should be read in conjunction with the University’s financial statements 

for the year ended May 31, 2018 from which the summarized information was derived. 

Use of Estimates 

The preparation of financial statements in conformity with accounting principles generally accepted in the United 

States of America requires management to make estimates and assumptions regarding the reported amounts of 

assets, liabilities, disclosure of contingent assets and contingent liabilities at the date of the financial statements 

and those estimates which affect the amounts of revenues and expenses reported during the period.  Actual results 

could differ from those estimates. 

Donor Redesignations 

Certain amounts previously received from donors have been transferred among net assets categories due to 

changes in restrictions or gifts by the donor. 

Cash and Cash Equivalents 

Cash and cash equivalents include cash on hand and investments purchased with an initial maturity of three 

months or less, excluding those held for long-term investment.  The carrying amount of cash and cash equivalents 

approximates fair value due to the short-term maturity of these financial instruments.  In accordance with federal 

regulations, cash received for Federal Family Education Loans is held in a separate bank account until credited to 

students’ accounts. 
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Accounts Receivable 

Tuition and fees receivable represent amounts due for current or past semesters for which students have 

registered; amounts collected in advance are deferred and recognized when earned.  Management periodically 

reviews and assesses the collectability of receivables and provides an allowance when collection is doubtful.  

Historical bad debt experience has been consistent with management’s expectations. 

Other accounts receivable includes receivables from insurance policies and charitable remainder trusts where the 

University is named a beneficiary but is not the trustee.  As of May 31, 2019 and 2018, the balances of these 

beneficial interests are $4,317,000 and $4,310,000, respectively.  Present value of the estimated future cash flows 

from the trusts approximates the fair value of the underlying assets.  Insurance policies are recorded at cash 

surrender value. 

Pledges Receivable 

Unconditional promises to give (“pledges”) are recorded as contribution revenue and as receivables in the period 

received.  Pledge contributions are classified as with donor restrictions for time or purpose or with donor restrictions 

in perpetuity based upon donor-imposed stipulations.  Pledges are discounted to present value using a discount 

rate commensurate with the risk involved.  An allowance for uncollectible pledges is estimated by management 

based on such factors as prior collection history, type of contribution, and the nature of the fundraising activity (see 

Note 2). 

Notes Receivable 

Student loans are generally funded by government and foundation grants for student financial aid, which the 

University administers, and are uncollateralized.  Student notes receivable have mandated interest rates and 

repayment terms and are subject to significant restrictions as to their transfer or disposition.  Due to the nature and 

terms of the student loans, it is not feasible to determine the fair value of such loans.  Management reviews and 

assesses the collectability of notes receivable on an annual basis and provides an allowance when collection is 

doubtful (see Note 3). 

Investments 

Investments are stated at fair value (see Note 10).  Unrealized and realized gains and losses on investments are 

reported as increases or decreases to net assets without donor restrictions, unless restricted by the donor by time 

or purpose or in perpetuity (see Note 11).  Investment income includes rental income, interest income, royalties, 

dividends and other investment income, and is reported net of investment management fees (see Note 4).  Real 

estate investments and securities received by gift or bequest are recorded at fair value on the date acquired.  The 

majority of the University’s investments are included in the Endowment Fund, which is a commingled fund 

composed of various types of investment assets, and largely pooled on a market value per unit basis.  The total fair 

value of the Endowment Fund assets at May 31, 2019 and 2018 was $476,198,000 and $477,552,000, 

respectively. 

The University has adopted endowment, investment and spending policies to preserve and enhance the real 

purchasing power of the endowment, to provide a relatively stable and constant return sufficient to meet a portion of 

the spending needs of the University, and to increase the endowment through unspent income and gains, 

appreciated value, gifts and other appropriate sources.  Thus, the University’s overall return objective is to garner 

an average annual real total return of at least 5.0% per year, net of fees and inflation, over the long-term (rolling 

ten-year period).  The return objective may be difficult to achieve in any single year during the ten-year period, but 

is expected to be attainable over a series of ten-year periods. 

The University utilizes the “Yale 70/30” spending calculation methodology to determine the annual amount of 

investment returns distributed to University operations (“spending policy”).  Under this methodology, 70% of the 

calculation is based on a 3% growth rate applied to the prior year’s distribution, and 30% is based on a 5% rate 

applied to a rolling 12 quarter average pool fair market value.  This methodology is intended to produce increasing 

yet smooth and predictable endowment distributions year over year. From time to time, the fair value of assets 
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associated with donor-restricted endowment funds may fall below the level that the University has determined is 

required to be maintained in perpetual duration. Deficiencies of this nature are referred to as underwater 

endowments. In the event that an endowment falls underwater, current management policy is to allow spending on 

the endowment in accordance with the University spending policy. 

For the year ended May 31, 2019, the gross endowment pool distribution under the spending policy was 

$22,738,000.  Included in investment returns designated for operations is a portion of the endowment distribution 

designated for operations of $22,573,000 and other non-endowment investment returns of $2,047,000.  The 

remaining endowment distribution of $165,000 is recorded in Investment returns after amounts designated for 

current operations in the Statement of Activities.  Returns remaining after the annual distribution are reinvested in 

the endowment pool as Board-designated or with donor restrictions for time or purpose endowment funds.  

For the year ended May 31, 2018, the gross endowment pool distribution under the spending policy was 

$22,080,000, with an additional Board-approved special distribution for Law School scholarships of $4,938,000 for 

a total distribution of $27,018,000.  Included in investment returns designated for operations is a portion of the 

endowment distribution designated for operations of $26,837,000 and other non-endowment investment returns of 

$1,496,000.  The remaining endowment distribution of $181,000 is recorded in Investment returns after amounts 

designated for current operations in the Statement of Activities.  Returns remaining after the annual distribution are 

reinvested in the endowment pool as Board-designated or with donor restrictions for time or purpose endowment 

funds. 

The University classifies as net assets with donor restrictions in perpetuity: (a) the original value of gifts donated to 

the permanent endowment; (b) the original value of subsequent gifts to the permanent endowment; and (c) 

accumulations to the permanent endowment made in accordance with the direction of the applicable donor gift 

instrument at the time the accumulation is added to the fund.  The remaining portion of the donor-restricted 

endowment fund that is not classified in net assets with donor restrictions in perpetuity is classified as net assets 

with donor restrictions for time or purpose until those amounts are appropriated for expenditure by the University in 

a manner consistent with the standard of prudence prescribed by Uniform Prudent Management of Institutional 

Funds Act (“UPMIFA”).  The University considers the following factors in making a determination to appropriate or 

accumulate endowment funds: (1) the duration and preservation of the fund; (2) the mission of the University and 

the donor-restricted endowment fund; (3) general economic conditions; (4) the possible effect of inflation and 

deflation; (5) the expected total return from income and the appreciation of investments; (6) other resources of the 

University; and (7) the investment policies of the University. 

Assets Whose Use is Limited by Bond Indentures 

As of May 31, 2019, the University had unspent bond proceeds related to the Series 2018A and Series 2018B 

Bonds.  These proceeds are designated for construction and improvement of facilities. They are held at U.S. Bank, 

the Bond Trustee, and consist of cash and cash equivalents and are considered Level 1 under the fair value 

hierarchy. 

Property, Plant and Equipment 

Plant assets, which are purchased or constructed, are stated at cost; assets acquired by gift or bequest are stated 

at fair value at the date of acquisition.  The University uses the straight-line method for the computation of 

depreciation of long-lived assets according to the following schedule of useful lives: 

Asset    Life 

Buildings   60 years 

Equipment  5-20 years 

Library books 20 years 

Computer software 5-12 years 

Leasehold and building improvements 20 years 
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The University uses a half-year convention for all assets except new construction of buildings for which 

depreciation begins from the date they are placed in service.  Depreciation expense for fiscal years 2019 and 2018 

was $29,952,000 and $28,567,000, respectively. 

Normal repair and maintenance expenses and minor equipment replacement costs are expensed as incurred.  

When items are retired or otherwise disposed of, the cost and accumulated depreciation and amortization are 

removed from the accounts, and any gain or loss on such retirements or disposal is recognized in the year of 

disposal.  

Works of art, historical treasures, literary works and artifacts, which are preserved and protected for educational, 
research and public exhibition purposes, are not capitalized. Donations of such collections are not recorded for 
financial statement purposes; however, purchases of such collections are recorded as operating expenses in the 
period in which they are acquired. 
 

The University records conditional asset retirement obligations associated with the legally required removal and 
disposal of certain hazardous materials, primarily asbestos, present in its facilities.  When an asset retirement 
obligation is identified, the University records the fair value of the obligation as a liability.  The fair value of the 
obligation is also capitalized as property, plant and equipment and then amortized over the estimated useful life of 
the associated asset.  The fair value of the conditional asset retirement obligation is estimated using a probability 
weighted, discounted cash flow model.  The present value of future estimated cash flows is calculated using a 
credit-adjusted, interest rate applicable to the University in order to determine the fair value of the conditional asset 
retirement obligations.  As of May 31, 2019 and 2018, $944,000 and $752,000, respectively, of conditional asset 
retirement obligations are included within accounts payable and accrued expenses in the Statement of Financial 
Position (see Note 6). 
 

Credit Concentration 

Financial instruments that potentially subject the University to concentration of credit risk are cash, cash 

equivalents, investments, and receivables.  The University’s cash, cash equivalents, and investments are held by 

recognized financial institutions and reputable fund managers.  Management regularly reviews its investment 

policies, asset allocations and individual manager portfolios with the University’s external investment consultant, as 

well as the University’s Endowment Fund Investment Committee.  Concentration of credit risk for accounts 

receivable, pledges receivable, and notes receivable is generally limited due to the dispersion of these balances 

over a broad base. 

Revenue Recognition 

The University’s revenue recognition policies are as follows: 

• Tuition and fees (net of scholarships) and room and board − The University’s operating revenue is primarily 
derived from academic programs provided to students including undergraduate and graduate programs and 
residential services. Tuition and fees and room and board revenues are recognized in an amount that reflects 
the consideration the University is entitled to in exchange for providing educational, housing and dining 
services. The University’s transaction price is determined based on the gross price, net of any scholarships and 
refunds. The University awarded scholarships in the amounts of $123,084,000 and $113,973,000 for the 
periods ended May 31, 2019 and May 31, 2018, respectively. 
 

Tuition and fees are recognized as revenue over time during the course of the academic term or program for 

which it is earned. Room and board revenues, included in Auxiliary revenues, are recognized over time 

throughout the occupancy period based on the proportional time elapsed. The University has elected the 

optional exemption to not disclose amounts for educational services that will be fulfilled within a month of the 

fiscal year end.   



Loyola Marymount University 
Notes to Financial Statements 
May 31, 2019 

10 
 

Student tuition and fees received in advance of services to be rendered are recorded as deferred revenue. The 

University’s payment terms generally require payment in advance of the academic term. Substantially all of the 

deferred revenue balance at the beginning of each year was recognized into revenue during the years ended 

May 31, 2019 and 2018. Students who withdraw may receive a full or partial refund in accordance with the 

University’s refund policy. 

• Contributions and pledges − For financial reporting purposes, the University distinguishes between 

contributions of net assets without donor restrictions, net assets with donor restrictions for time or purpose and 

net assets with donor restrictions in perpetuity.  Contributions for which donors have imposed restrictions that 

limit the use of the donated assets are reported as net assets with donor restrictions.  When such donor-

imposed restrictions are met in subsequent reporting periods, net assets with donor restrictions for time or 

purpose are reclassified to net assets without donor restrictions and reported as net assets released from 

restrictions.  Contributed assets that are subject to perpetual donor restrictions and from which only the current 

income may be used are classified as net assets with donor restrictions in perpetuity.  Contributed assets for 

which donors have not stipulated restrictions, as well as contributions on which donors have placed restrictions 

which are made and met within the same reporting period, are reported as support without donor restrictions. 

Pledges are recorded as receivables and revenues in the year received.  Pledges on which payments are 

receivable in future periods are reported as net assets with donor restrictions for time or purpose or net assets 

with donor restrictions in perpetuity based on donor intent.  Gifts of land, buildings and equipment are reported 

as net assets without donor restrictions unless explicit donor stipulations specify how the donated assets must 

be used.  Gifts of long-lived assets with explicit restrictions that specify how the assets are to be used and gifts 

of cash or other assets that must be used to acquire long-lived assets are reported as net assets with donor 

restrictions for time or purpose.  Absent explicit donor stipulation, the University reports expirations of donor 

restrictions on long-lived assets when the donated or acquired long-lived asset is placed in service. 

• Grants − Revenues from grant contracts are considered non-exchange transactions and are reported as 

increases in net assets without donor restrictions as the associated barriers are overcome, which generally is 

as allowable expenditures under such agreements are incurred. The University has elected a policy to report 

contributions where the condition and restriction are met in the same reporting period within net assets without 

donor restrictions. 

• Auxiliary enterprise revenue − Auxiliary enterprise revenue consists primarily of fees for room and board as 

previously discussed under Tuition and fees (net of scholarships) and room and board. Revenues from 

supporting services, such as conferences, dining facilities, parking operations, child care center and bookstores 

are recorded at a point in time when the customer obtains control of the promised product or service. Amounts 

received in advance of delivery of products or services are recorded as deferred revenue.  

• Other revenue – Other revenue includes income primarily generated from athletic activities, lab fees and 

rebates from significant vendor contracts.  Amounts received are recorded at the time of transaction.  Amounts 

not received by year end but earned are accrued and are included in accounts receivable – other. 
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Expenses 

Expenses are reported as decreases in net assets without donor restrictions with the exception of investment 

expenses required to be netted against investment return.  In the Statement of Activities expenses are presented 

by functional classification in accordance with the Integrated Postsecondary Education Data System (“IPEDS”).  

Each functional classification includes direct expenses, as well as allocated costs such as depreciation, interest 

expense and plant operating costs.  Depreciation expense is allocated based upon square-footage occupancy of 

University facilities.  Interest expense on external debt is allocated to the functional categories which have benefited 

from the proceeds of the external debt.  Plant operations and maintenance represent building occupancy costs, 

which are allocated to functional categories based upon square-footage occupancy or by specific identification.  

Square-footage occupancy is adjusted for changes due to new construction or space redistribution. 

Included in institutional support expense in the Statement of Activities for the years ended May 31, 2019 and 2018, 

is approximately $10,149,000 and $9,777,000 respectively of direct expenses related to fundraising. 

Non-Operating Revenues and Expenses 

Non-operating revenues and expenses consist of amounts which, due to their nature, are not considered by 

management as part of operations.  Specific items include investment results (exclusive of amounts distributed per 

the spending policy which is included in Investment returns designated for operations), market value adjustment on 

derivative instruments, post-retirement actuarial adjustment, residential properties income and expense and other 

non-operating items. 

New Accounting Pronouncements 
In May 2014, the FASB issued a standard on Revenue from Contracts with Customers.  This standard implements 
a single framework for recognition of all revenue earned from customers.  This framework ensures that entities 
appropriately reflect the consideration to which they expect to be entitled in exchange for goods and services by 
allocating the transaction price to identified performance obligations and recognizing revenue as performance 
obligations are satisfied.  Qualitative and quantitative disclosures are required to enable users of financial 
statements to understand the nature, amount, timing, and uncertainty of revenue and cash flows arising from 
contracts with customers.  The standard is effective for fiscal years beginning after December 15, 2017. The 
University adopted this guidance using the full retrospective approach, which applies to contracts that have 
remaining performance obligations as of June 1, 2017 and new contracts entered into subsequent to June 1, 2017. 
This guidance did not significantly impact the timing of the University’s revenue recognition but did result in 
scholarships being considered a reduction of the transaction price. Additional disclosures were also required and 
included in the financial statements. 
 
The University adopted FASB standard Clarifying the Scope and the Accounting Guidance for Contributions 
Received and Contributions Made during the year ended May 31, 2019. The standard provides a more robust 
framework for determining whether a transaction should be accounted for as a contribution or as an exchange 
transaction. The guidance also helps determine whether a contribution is conditional and better distinguishes a 
donor-imposed condition from a donor-imposed restriction. The adoption did not result in a material change to how 
the University accounts for revenue from contributions, grants and contracts. 
 
In February 2016, the FASB issued a standard on Leases.  This guidance requires the recognition of rights and 
obligations arising from lease contracts, including existing and new arrangements, as assets and liabilities on the 
balance sheet.  The guidance is effective for annual reporting periods beginning after December 15, 2018.  The 
University has adopted this guidance under the modified retrospective method. The standard provided 
organizations with an additional, optional transition method that allowed entities to prospectively apply the 
requirements by recognizing a cumulative effect adjustment to the opening balance of net assets in the period of 
adoption. The University elected this optional transition method. In accordance with Topic 842, the University also 
elected the package of practical expedients, which permits the University to not reassess (1) whether any expired or 
existing contracts are or contain leases, (2) the lease classification for any expired or existing leases, and (3) any 
initial direct costs for any existing leases as of the effective date. Adopting the Leases standard had a material 
impact on our Statement of Financial Position as the University recorded right of use asset and lease liability 
balances in connection with leased properties. 
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In August 2016, the FASB issued a standard on the Presentation of Financial Statements for Not-for-Profit-Entities.  
This guidance revises the not-for-profit reporting model.  The guidance streamlines and clarifies net asset reporting, 
provides flexibility regarding the definition of reported operating subtotals, and imposes new reporting requirements 
related to expenses.  The guidance is effective for fiscal years beginning after December 15, 2017.  The University 
has adopted this guidance effective for the year ended May 31, 2019 and retrospectively for the year ended May 
31, 2018. 
 
The standard requires the University to recognize underwater endowment funds as a reduction of net assets with 
donor restrictions. It also requires enhanced disclosures for board designations, composition of net assets without 
donor restrictions, liquidity, and expenses by both natural and functional classification. This standard has been 
retrospectively applied to the prior period presented with certain transition provisions. 

Net assets have been reclassified for 2018 due to the adoption as follows (in thousands): 

 

In August 2016, the FASB issued guidance on Classification of Certain Cash Receipts and Cash Payments and 
Restricted Cash. This new guidance is intended to reduce diversity in practice in how certain transactions are 
classified in the statement of cash flows. The guidance is effective for annual reporting periods beginning after 
December 15, 2018. Management is currently evaluating the impact this will have on the University’s future financial 
statements. 

In March 2017, the FASB issued guidance on Improving the Presentation of Net Periodic Pension Cost and Net 
Periodic Postretirement Benefit Cost. This guidance is intended to improve the presentation of net periodic pension 
cost and net periodic postretirement benefit cost and requires the bifurcation of net benefit cost. The service cost 
component will be presented with other employee compensation costs in operating income (or capitalized in 
assets). The other components will be reported separately outside of operations, and will not be eligible for 
capitalization. The guidance is effective for annual reporting periods beginning after December 15, 2018. 
Management is currently evaluating the impact this will have on the University’s future financial statements. 

  

Net Asset Classification Without donor With donor Total 

May 31, 2018 restrictions restrictions Net Assets

Unrestricted 640,601$      -$                640,601$     

Temporarily Restricted 167,264           167,264       

Permanently Restricted 208,933           208,933       

Net assets as previously presented 640,601        376,197           1,016,798    

Reclassification

     Underwater endowments 163              (163)                -              

640,764$      376,034$         1,016,798$   

Net Assets as reported after adoption 

of accounting standards
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2. Pledges Receivable 

Pledges are received as part of the University’s fundraising activities for operational, plant and endowment 

purposes.  Pledges are recorded at fair value estimated by discounting future cash flows at rates ranging from 3.0% 

to 5.0% per annum.  At May 31, outstanding pledges are reflected in the financial statements and are summarized 

below. 

Pledges expected to be collected are as follows at May 31 (in thousands): 

 

Pledges receivable at May 31, 2019 have the following designations (in thousands): 

 

Pledges receivable at May 31, 2018 have the following designations (in thousands): 

 

2019 2018

In one year or less 9,838$           11,039$         

Between one and five years 13,229          15,385          

Over five years 1,184           441              

Total pledges receivable 24,251          26,865          

Allowance for uncollectible pledges -               (172)             

Discount to present value (1,518)          (1,312)          

Total pledges receivable, net 22,733$         25,381$         

Pledge

Pledge Receivable

Receivable Balance,

Balance Allowance Discount Net

Endowment for academic programs and activities 655$            -$                (29)$             626$            

Endowment for scholarships 4,682          - (280)            4,402

Plant, property and equipment 11,077        - (849)            10,228

Departmental programs and activities 7,837          - (360)            7,477

Total pledges receivable 24,251$       -$                (1,518)$        22,733$       

Pledge

Pledge Receivable

Receivable Balance,

Balance Allowance Discount Net

Endowment for academic programs and activities 488$            (15)$             (6)$              467$            

Endowment for scholarships 5,503          -             (168)            5,335

Plant properties 13,033        (112)            (810)            12,111

Departmental programs and activities 7,841          (45)             (328)            7,468

Total pledges receivable 26,865$       (172)$           (1,312)$        25,381$       
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3. Notes Receivable 

Student Loans 

The University makes uncollateralized loans to students based on financial need.  Student loans are funded 

through the Federal Perkins Loan Program, Weingart Foundation Loan Program, and institutional resources.  At 

both May 31, 2019 and 2018, net student loans represented approximately 2% of total assets. 

At May 31, 2019, student loans and the related allowance for doubtful accounts consist of the following (in 

thousands): 

 
 

At May 31, 2018, student loans and the related allowance for doubtful accounts consist of the following (in 

thousands): 

 

Management regularly assesses the adequacy of the allowance for credit losses by performing ongoing evaluations 

of the student loan portfolio, including such factors as the differing economic risks associated with each loan 

category, the financial condition of specific borrowers, the economic environment in which the borrowers operate, 

and the level of delinquent loans.   

The University’s Perkins receivable represents the amounts due from current and former students under the 

Federal Perkins Loan Program.  Loans disbursed under the Federal Perkins Loan Program are able to be assigned 

to the Federal Government in certain non-repayment situations.  In these situations the Federal portion of the loan 

balance is guaranteed.  On October 1, 2017, the Federal Perkins Extension Act of 2015 expired and no longer 

permits disbursements to students of any kind after June 30, 2018. These funds are ultimately refundable to the 

government and are included as liabilities in the Statement of Financial Position. The University has been notified 

that the government will begin collecting the federal share of the University’s Perkins Loan Revolving Fund 

sometime thereafter. 

The University’s Weingart receivable represents the amount due from current and former students under the 

Weingart Foundation Loan Program.  Under the Weingart Foundation Loan Program, students are awarded non-

interest bearing loans.  Any loans not collected under the Weingart Foundation Loan Program become the 

University’s responsibility for repayment.  The University must make whole all loans uncollected under this 

Student Student

Receivable Related Receivable

 Balance Allowance Balance, net

    

Perkins 8,942$         (513)$           8,429$            

Weingart 12,092 (898) 11,194

Institutional 3,392 (229) 3,163

Total 24,426$        (1,640)$        22,786$          

Student Student

Receivable Related Receivable

 Balance Allowance Balance, net

    

Perkins 11,037$        (410)$           10,627$          

Weingart 11,766 (918) 10,848

Institutional 3,368 (197) 3,171

Total 26,171$        (1,525)$        24,646$          
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program.  Various other institutional loans are sponsored by donor gifts and are subject to donor restrictions on use 

of funds.  The University manages institutional loans through guidelines included in respective donor gift 

agreements. 

Changes in the allowance for credit losses for the years ended May 31 were as follows (in thousands): 

 

At May 31, 2019, the following amounts were due under the student loan program (in thousands): 

 

At May 31, 2018, the following amounts were due under the student loan program (in thousands): 

 

Faculty and Staff Loans 

As part of a program to attract and retain excellent faculty, the University provides home mortgage financing 

assistance.  Mortgage notes receivable amounting to $9,188,000 and $10,609,000 were outstanding at May 31, 

2019 and 2018, respectively, and are collateralized by deeds of trust on properties concentrated in the region 

surrounding the University.  Mortgage loans are granted up to $150,000, interest free per eligible faculty member.  

The loan amounts are forgiven over a 10-year period, following one-year participation in the program, as long as 

the faculty member remains employed at the University per the terms of the agreement.  If the faculty member 

leaves the University prior to the full forgiveness of the loan, the unforgiven balance of the loan is to be repaid to 

the University.  In addition, the University provides both staff and faculty with computer loans as a benefit of 

2019 2018

Student Loan Student Loan

Allowance Allowance

Beginning Balance - June 1 (1,525)$           (2,046)$           

Change in estimated reserve requirement (261)              358               

Net charge-offs 185               209               

Recoveries (39)                (46)                

Ending Balance - May 31 (1,640)$           (1,525)$           

Current

1-60 Days

Past Due

60-90 Days

Past Due

90-120 Days

Past Due

120 + Days

Past Due

Total 

Student Loans 

Receivable

Perkins 7,720$           272$              105$              16$               829$              8,942$             

Weingart 10,635 244 60 57 1,096 12,092

Institutional 2,999 85 1 10 297 3,392

24,426$            

Current

1-60 Days

Past Due

60-90 Days

Past Due

90-120 Days

Past Due

120 + Days

Past Due

Total 

Student Loans 

Receivable

Perkins 9,791$           235$              85$               10$               916$              11,037$            

Weingart 10,288 219 44 90 1,125 11,766

Institutional 2,969 48 3 2 346 3,368

26,171$            
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employment.  Notes of $86,000 and $88,000 were outstanding at May 31, 2019 and 2018, respectively, related to 

employee computer loans.  No allowance for doubtful accounts has been recorded against faculty and staff loans 

based on collection histories. 

The faculty and staff computer loan amount represents less than 1% of total assets at May 31, 2019 and 2018, 

respectively.  There were no amounts past due under either program. 

4. Investments 

Investments consist of the following at May 31, stated at fair value (in thousands): 

 

The investment goal of the University is to maintain or grow its investments in order to increase financial support to 

operations and further enhance the educational mission.  In order to achieve this, and also mitigate market risk, the 

University diversifies its investments among various financial instruments and asset categories, and uses multiple 

investment strategies.  As a general practice, virtually all the financial assets of the University are managed by 

external investment management firms selected by the University.  The University maintains agreements with each 

of the external investment managers, which provide for compensation in the form of management fees.  Most of 

these managers charge fees directly to fund Net Asset Value (“NAV”) on a regular basis, and therefore, 

management fees are included in investment returns in the Statement of Activities. 

Approximately 61% of the University’s investments at May 31, 2019 and 63% of the University’s investments at 

May 31, 2018 are invested (directly or indirectly) in money market funds or publicly traded equities, which are listed 

on national exchanges, quoted on NASDAQ, or in the over-the-counter market; treasury and agency bonds of the 

U.S. government; and investment-grade corporate bonds for which an active trading market exists.   

The University’s alternative investment funds consist of private equity, venture capital, natural resources, distressed 

debt, real estate and absolute return hedge funds.  Approximately 39% of the University’s investments as of 

May 31, 2019 and 37% of the University’s investments at May 31, 2018 are invested with various limited 

partnerships that invest (directly or indirectly) in the securities of companies that are not immediately liquid, such as 

venture capital and buyout firms, and in real estate limited partnerships that have investments in various types of 

properties. 

Included in common stock and mutual funds are investments held in charitable remainder trusts wherein the 

University is the trustee and has control over the assets.  The aggregate balance of these assets held in trust at 

May 31, 2019 and 2018 is $342,000 and $368,000, respectively. 

2019 2018

Investment cash and cash equivalents 18,316$         6,200$         

Corporate bonds -               700             

Government bonds 430              763             

Common stock 16,816          17,741        

Mutual funds 151,685        153,039      

Commingled funds 145,712        163,675      

Alternative investment funds:

  Private equity/Venture capital 49,603          39,759        

  Hedge funds 122,203        128,183      

  Natural resources 16,735          16,056        

  Real estate 18,992          11,473        

  Distressed 6,804            6,356          

Real property and other 2,373            2,592          

549,669$       546,537$      
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The following schedule summarizes the investment return and its classification in the Statement of Activities for the 

years ended May 31 (in thousands): 

 

Investment securities are exposed to various risks, such as changes in interest rates or credit ratings and market 

fluctuations.  Due to the level of risk associated with certain investment securities and the level of uncertainty 

related to changes in the value of investment securities, it is possible that the University’s investments and total net 

assets balances could fluctuate materially. 

5. Property, plant and equipment 

Property, plant and equipment are as follows for the year ended May 31 (in thousands): 

 

Fully depreciated assets still in use are $157,832,000 and $147,320,000 for the years ended May 31, 2019 and 

2018, respectively.  

2019 2018

Unrealized and realized gains 1,214$           35,737$   

Interest income, dividends, royalties and rents 7,119           5,349     

Management fees and other investment related expenses (1,850)          (1,758)    

Total net gains on investments 6,483           39,327

Investment returns designated for current operations (24,620)        (28,333)  

Investment returns after amounts 

 designated for current operations (18,137)$        10,995$   

2019 2018

Land 54,676$         52,625$         

Buildings 558,499 549,941

Equipment 197,077 189,591

Library books 88,730 84,591

Computer software 28,504 27,769

Leasehold improvements 49,239 49,176

Building improvements 111,955 99,620

Construction-in-progress 16,046 11,141

Total cost 1,104,726 1,064,454

Accumulated depreciation (459,010) (429,058)

Plant, property and equipment, net 645,716$       635,396$       
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6. Accounts Payable and Accrued Expenses 

The following table sets forth major components of Accounts Payable and Accrued Expenses as of May 31 (in 

thousands): 

 

7. Retirement and Other Postretirement Benefits 

The University contributes to a retirement plan on behalf of eligible University employees.  Under the defined 

contribution plan, the University and plan participants make contributions to purchase individual annuities or to 

participate in a variety of mutual funds.  Benefits commence upon retirement and pre-retirement survivor death 

benefits are provided.  Amounts expensed for the University’s share of these costs were approximately 

$14,436,000 and $13,898,000 during the years ended May 31, 2019 and 2018, respectively. 

The University currently provides certain health care benefits for retired University employees.  Employees become 

eligible for those benefits if they reach retirement age while employed by the University and are at least age 65 with 

10 years of service.  As of May 31, 2019 and 2018, a net postretirement benefit liability of $13,280,000 and 

$13,592,000, respectively, is included in accounts payable and accrued expenses (see Note 6).  The Statement of 

Activities includes the net periodic benefit cost, net of benefits paid, which is allocated among the functional 

expense classifications.  The remaining change in net assets is recorded in other non-operating expenses in the 

Statement of Activities.  The University’s postretirement benefits are funded on a pay-as-you-go basis; therefore the 

plan has no assets.  

The following table sets forth the postretirement health benefit plan’s unfunded status as of May 31 and amounts 

recognized in the Statement of Activities for the years ended May 31 (in thousands): 

 

Actuarial changes were driven by changes in the mortality rate assumption, the discount rate, changes in health 
cost trends, and retirement rates.  

The initial health care cost trend rate used to estimate the expected cost of benefits covered by the plan was 5.0% 
and 5.5% as of May 31, 2019 and 2018, respectively.  The ultimate cost trend rate expected as of May 31, 2019 
and 2018 is 5.25% and it is expected to be reached in the year 2060. 

2019 2018

Vendor accounts payable and accruals 19,721$         17,497$         

Postretirement benefits liability 13,280 13,592

Accrued vacation expense 7,702 7,743

Workers’ compensation self-insurance liabilities 6,597 6,270

Asset retirement obligations 944 752

48,244$         45,854$         

2019 2018

Benefit obligation at beginning of year 13,592$         13,607$         

Service Cost 745              810              

Interest Cost 463              478              

Benefits paid (410)             (459)             

Actuarial gain (1,110)          (844)             

Benefit obligation at end of year 13,280$         13,592$         
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The discount rates used to estimate the benefit obligation as of May 31, 2019 and 2018, respectively are 3.45% and 
3.85%. 

Components of net periodic benefit costs for the year ended May 31 are as follows (in thousands): 

 

The discount rates used to determine the net periodic cost for the years ended May 31, 2019 and 2018, respectively 
are 3.85% and 3.55%. 

As of May 31, 2019, a one-percentage-point change in assumed healthcare cost trend rates would have the 
following effects (in thousands): 

 

Other changes in plan assets and benefit obligation recognized in unrestricted net assets for the period at May 31 
are as follows (in thousands): 

 

Items not yet recognized as a component of net periodic benefit cost assets for the period at May 31 are as follows 
(in thousands): 

 

2019 2018

Service cost 745$              810$              

Interest cost 463 478

Amortization of prior service cost 46 46

Amortization of losses - 90

Net periodic benefit cost 1,254$           1,424$           

Increase (Decrease)

Effect on accumulated postretirement benefit obligation 1,698$           (1,423)$          

Effect on service and interest cost components 196              (160)             

2019 2018

Unrestricted net assets at beginning of year (1,828)$          (2,807)$          

Net gain 1,110            843              

Amortization of net loss -               90                

Amortization of prior service cost 46                46                

Unrestricted net assets at end of year (672)$             (1,828)$          

2019 2018

Items not yet recognized as a component 

of net periodic benefit cost

Unrecognized prior service cost 116$              161$              

Unrecognized net loss 556              1,667            

Total 672$              1,828$           
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The following benefit payments which reflect expected future service, as appropriate, are expected to be made as 

follows (in thousands): 

 

8. Debt Outstanding 

Total debt outstanding is composed of bonds payable resulting from borrowings issued through the California 

Educational Facilities Authority (“CEFA”).  Also included is the University’s interest rate swap.  The University 

maintains all long-term debt at amortized cost on the Statement of Financial Position, with the exception of the 

interest rate swap which is maintained at fair value. 

Total debt outstanding at May 31, 2019 is as follows (in thousands): 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Fiscal Year Ending May 31,

2020 661$             

2021 785              

2022 857              

2023 910              

2024 932              

2025-2029 4,758            

Fiscal Year Interest Principal

Series Maturity Dates Type of Bond Rates Outstanding

2001A 2020 - 2040 Capital appreciation bonds 5.51% - 5.83% 30,447$        

2010A 2020 - 2041 Revenue bonds 4.00% - 5.13% 41,130

2011 2020 - 2025 Refunding revenue bonds 3.00% - 5.13% 6,730            

2013A 2020 - 2044 Revenue bonds 1.67% - 4.73% 32,560          

2015 2020 - 2021 Variable refunding revenue bonds 70%xLIBOR + 0.50% 25,675          

2018A 2020 - 2049 Revenue bonds 4.84% 29,210          

2018B 2020 - 2049 Revenue bonds 4.00% - 5.00% 57,330          

Total CEFA bond principal outstanding 223,082

Total unamortized premium on CEFA borrowings 7,105

Total amortized cost of CEFA bonds 230,187        

Fair market value of swap agreement 4,245

Unamortized Deferred Issuance Costs (1,736)

Total long term debt outstanding 232,696$      
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Total debt outstanding at May 31, 2018 is as follows (in thousands): 

 

Future principal payment requirements for the CEFA bonds are as follows (in thousands): 

 

The individual CEFA 2001A serial bonds continue to mature each year with final maturity on October 1, 2039.  At 

May 31, 2019 and 2018, the total outstanding liability for these bonds was $83,660,000 and $83,730,000, 

respectively, which includes principal and accrued interest.          

Total interest expense on debt outstanding for fiscal year 2019 and 2018 was $9,135,000 and $9,121,000, 

respectively. 

The CEFA agreements contain covenants relating to maintenance of University assets, insurance and other 

general items.  In addition, the University must at all times maintain net assets without donor restrictions and net 

assets with donor restrictions for time or purpose in the aggregate at a market value equal to at least 90% of the 

outstanding indebtedness. 

At May 31, 2019 and 2018 the University held one derivative instrument in the form of an interest rate swap which 
serves to mitigate interest rate risk and interest expense.  The interest rate swap agreement was not entered into 
for trading or speculative purposes and currently qualifies as an effective cash flow hedge on the CEFA 2015 
variable rate bond interest expense.  In June of 2015, the University refinanced its CEFA 2010B variable rate bond 
with the CEFA 2015 variable rate bond.  At that time, the swap became an interest rate hedge on the CEFA 2015 
bonds as both vehicles maintain LIBOR-based rate structures and matching amortization schedules.  

Fiscal Year Interest Principal

Series Maturity Dates Type of Bond Rates Outstanding

2001A 2019 - 2040 Capital appreciation bonds 5.51%-5.83% 32,294$             

2010A 2019 - 2041 Revenue bonds 4.00%-5.13% 44,010

2011 2019 - 2025 Refunding revenue bonds 3.00%-5.13% 8,010

2013A 2019 - 2044 Revenue bonds 1.67%-4.73% 33,330             

2015 2019 - 2021 Variable refunding revenue bonds 70% x LIBOR + 0.50% 26,825

Total CEFA bond principal outstanding 144,469

Total unamortized premium on CEFA borrowings 411

Total amortized cost of CEFA bonds 144,880

Fair market value of swap agreement 3,429

Unamortized deferred issuance costs (1,209)

Total long term debt outstanding 147,100$           

Fiscal Year Ending CEFA

2020 8,017$          

2021 32,253

2022 7,737

2023 7,775

2024 7,262

Thereafter 160,039

223,082$       
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Under the terms of the agreement, the University pays a fixed rate of 3.575% on a declining notional amount which 
is $25,675,000 and $26,825,000 at May 31, 2019 and 2018, respectively.  There are no collateral requirements or 
contingent features, and the agreement expires in fiscal year 2035.  Entering into interest rate swaps involves 
varying degrees of risk, including the possibility that the counterparty to the swap may default on its obligation to 
perform, and that there may be unfavorable changes in interest rates and market values.  Further, the value of the 
swap will decrease should interest rates decrease. 
 
In November 2018, the University issued $29,210,000 of taxable revenue bonds and $57,330,000 of tax-exempt 
revenue bonds through the California Educational Facilities Authority (Taxable Series 2018A and Tax-Exempt 
Series 2018B). The bond proceeds are designated for construction of approximately 625 new undergraduate 
housing beds on the main Westchester campus and improvements to various existing campus facilities. The 
University issued the bonds as “Green Bonds” due to the nature of the use of the proceeds for environmental 
projects. The University’s designation is designed to track the generally accepted Green Bond Principles updated 
June 2018 and as formulated by the International Capital Market Association. The amortizing bonds maintain 
various fixed interest rates ranging from 4%-5% depending on maturity with final maturity on October 1, 2048. The 
funds are payable solely from the revenues of the University and are unsecured. 

 

9. Leases 

The University is the lessee of building space under a non-cancelable operating lease agreement. The lease 

commencement date was June 1, 2018 and expires May 31, 2030, or May 31, 2040 if all options to extend are 

exercised. The University is not reasonably certain to exercise the options to extend at this time. The operating 

lease expense for the year ended May 31, 2019 is $2,546,000. The cash payments recorded for the year ended 

May 31, 2019 are $2,224,000 and are reflected within cash flows from operating activities on the Statement of Cash 

Flows. The weighted average discount rate is based on the risk free rate of 3%. The lease contains customary 

escalation clauses and rent abatement entitlements, which are included in the annual aggregate minimum lease 

payments. Future minimum lease payments are as follows (in thousands): 

 

The University records short-term leases (those 12 months or less in duration) as operating expenditures in the 

periods in which the lease obligations are incurred.  

Fiscal Year Ending May 31, 

2020 2,313$       

2021 2,406

2022 2,293

2023 1,951

2024 2,255

Thereafter 17,111

Total 28,329       

Discount to present value (4,449)        

Lease liability at May 31, 2019 23,880$     



Loyola Marymount University 
Notes to Financial Statements 
May 31, 2019 

23 
 

10. Fair Value Measurements 

Certain University assets and liabilities are measured and reported in the financial statements at fair value on a 

recurring basis.  The fair value hierarchy of valuation techniques is utilized to determine such fair value.  The three 

levels of the fair value hierarchy are as follows: 

• Level 1 – Quoted prices available in active markets for identical investments. 

• Level 2 – Quoted prices in active markets for similar investments; quoted prices for identical investments in 

markets that are inactive; and prices based on observable inputs other than an unadjusted quoted price. 

• Level 3 – Prices based on significant unobservable inputs. 

Investments measured at net asset value (“NAV”), as a practical expedient for fair value, are excluded from the fair 

value hierarchy. 

Valuation inputs may be observable or unobservable, and refer to the assumptions that a market participant would 

consider significant to value an asset or liability.  The determination of what is “observable” requires judgment by 

the University.  In general, the University considers observable inputs to be data that are readily available, regularly 

updated, reliable, and verifiable.  Unobservable inputs may be used when observable inputs are not readily 

available or current.  In this situation, one or more valuation techniques may be used including the market approach 

(inputs based on recent market transactions or comparables) or the income approach (discounted cash flow). 

The table below sets forth the University’s assets and liabilities which are fair valued on a recurring basis with their 

associated categorization into Levels 1, 2 and 3 at May 31, 2019 (in thousands):  

 

Level 1 Level 2 Level 3 Total

Asset classification

Investment cash and cash equivalents 18,316$       -$                -$                18,316$       

Debt securities

Corporate bonds -

Government bonds 430 430

Equity securities

Common stock 16,816        16,816

Mutual funds

Fixed Income 83,739        83,739

Equity 49,194        49,194

Alternative 18,752        18,752

Real property 2,131 2,131

Oil & Gas interests 242 242

Investments measured at NAV 360,049

Total investment 186,817 430 2,373 549,669

Other assets:  Split/beneficial interest 4,317 4,317

Total Assets 186,817$     430$            6,690$         553,986$     

Derivative contracts:  Interest rate swap -$                (4,245)$        -$                (4,245)$        

 Total Liabilities -$                (4,245)$        -$                (4,245)$        
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The table below sets forth the University’s assets and liabilities which are fair valued on a recurring basis with their 

associated categorization into Levels 1, 2 and 3 at May 31, 2018 (in thousands):  

 

Level 1: Includes the University’s investment cash and cash equivalents, investments in mutual funds, and 

common stock that are regularly traded in active markets where quoted prices may be easily obtained. 

Level 2: Includes the University’s investments in debt securities.  Debt security prices are obtained from pricing 

services, or from brokers.     

Level 2 investments may also be priced using model-based valuation techniques where all assumptions 

are observable, or by utilizing observable inputs from contractual agreements.  These investments 

include the University’s interest rate swap which is valued via discounted cash flow analysis taking into 

account contractual terms and the relevant current yield curve.   

Level 3: Includes the University’s oil and gas interests and real property.  Oil and gas interests are valued by 

discounting future expected royalty revenues, while real property is valued based on a number of 

different approaches, including third party appraisals, market comparables, tax assessor values, and 

discounted future rental revenues.   

These investments also include those maintained as part of split-interest agreements where the 

University is not the Trustee but is named as the beneficiary.  These assets include the University’s 

interest in life insurance policies that are recorded at cash surrender value and charitable remainder 

trusts that are recorded at present value of expected proceeds net of any annual distributions.   

The methods described above may produce a fair value that may not be indicative of net realizable value or 

reflective of future values.  In addition, while the University believes that its valuation methods are appropriate and 

consistent with those used by other market participants, the use of different methodologies or assumptions to 

Level 1 Level 2 Level 3 Total

Asset classification

Investment cash and cash equivalents 6,200$         6,200$         

Debt securities

Corporate bonds 700 700

Government bonds 763 763

Equity securities

Common stock 17,741        17,741

Mutual funds

Fixed Income 81,654        81,654

Equity 54,085        54,085

Alternative 17,301        17,301

Real property 2,183 2,183

Oil & Gas interests 409 409

Investments measured at NAV 365,501

Total investment 176,981 1,463 2,592 546,537

Other assets:  Split/beneficial interest 4,310 4,310

Total Assets 176,981$      1,463$         6,902$         550,847$      

Derivative contracts:  Interest rate swap -$                (3,429)$        -$                (3,429)$        

 Total Liabilities -$                (3,429)$        -$                (3,429)$        
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determine the fair value of certain financial instruments could result in different estimates of fair value at the 

reporting date. 

The table below sets forth a reconciliation of beginning and ending balances for the fiscal year ended May 31, 

2019, separately for each major category of assets, for financial instruments designated as Level 3 (in thousands): 

 

The table below sets forth a reconciliation of beginning and ending balances for the fiscal year ended May 31, 

2018, separately for each major category of assets, for financial instruments designated as Level 3 (in thousands): 

 

 

Transfers in and out of Levels 1, 2, and 3 are recognized at the end of the fiscal year.  Funds are transferred out of 

Level 3 when it is determined that pricing inputs are determinable and liquidity terms are under 90 days.  The 

opposite is true when funds are transferred into Level 3.   

As of May 31, 2019, no transfers were recorded between Levels 1, 2 and 3. 

Unrealized

Beginning Realized Gains Sales / Net Ending

Balance Gains (Losses) Purchases  Maturities Transfers Balance

Real property 2,183$      -$         -$         -$         (52)$         -$         2,131$      

Oil & Gas interests 409 (167) 242

Split/Beneficial Interest 4,310 71 73 4 (141) 4,317

Total assets 6,902$       71$            (94)$           4$              (193)$         -$              6,690$       

Beginning Realized Unrealized Sales / Net Ending

Balance Gains (Losses) Purchases  Maturities Transfers Balance

Real property 2,350$      239$         (99)$         -$         (307)$        -$         2,183$      

Oil & Gas interests 494 (85) 409

Split/Beneficial Interest 4,510 (239) 39 4,310

Total assets 7,354$       239$          (423)$         39$            (307)$         -$              6,902$       
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The University uses the NAV to determine the fair value of all the underlying investments which (a) may not have a 

readily determinable fair value and (b) prepare financial statements consistent with the measurement principles of 

an investment company or have the attributes of an investment company.  The following table lists investments in 

other investment companies as of May 31, 2019 (in limited partnership or trust format) by major category (in 

thousands): 

 

11. Net Assets 

Net assets with donor restrictions for time or purpose for annuity trust agreements, buildings and equipment, and 

for scholarship and academic support represent pledges and funds previously collected, but not yet expended or 

released from their restrictions. 

Net assets with donor restrictions for time or purpose at May 31 are available for the following purposes (in 

thousands): 

 

NAV in # of Remaining Unfunded Redemption Terms

Strategy Funds Funds Life Commitments and Restrictions

Commingled Funds

Global, long only 

equities and bonds in 

LP/Trust format 145,712$ 8 N/A N/A

Liquidity ranges from daily to 

monthly redemptions with 1 to 60 

day notice.

Hedge Funds

Absolute return 

employing long/short, 

convertible arbitrage, 

event driven, and 

distressed strategies 122,203  22 N/A N/A

Liquidity may be quarterly, 

annual, or rolling with various 

notice periods from 45 days up to 

180 days.  Certain funds may 

include holdback, gate, and/or 

side pocket provisions.

Private Equity

Venture and buyout in 

U.S. and International 49,603    24 0 to 12 years 39,411           

No ability to redeem due to 

structure.

Natural Resources

Private natural 

resource and energy 16,735    10 0 to 12 years 7,698             

No ability to redeem due to 

structure.

Real Estate/Debt

Private real estate 

equity 18,992    13 0 to 12 years 36,782           

No ability to redeem due to 

structure.

Special Situations Opportunistic 6,804      5 0 to 12 years 12,125           

No ability to redeem due to 

structure.

Total 360,049$ 82 96,016$         

2019 2018

Buildings and equipment 8,465$            2,175$            

Endowment 141,153          139,326          

Pledges (Note 2) 17,705            19,578            

Scholarship and program - split/beneficial interest 3,803             4,039             

Undesignated - split/beneficial interest 3,236             1,983             

174,362$        167,101$        
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Net assets with donor restrictions in perpetuity consist of the following at May 31 (in thousands): 

 

The fair value of the endowment is comprised of the following net asset composition by type of fund as of May 31, 

2019, is as follows (in thousands): 

 

The fair value of the endowment is comprised of the following net asset composition by type of fund as of May 31, 

2018, is as follows (in thousands): 

 

Changes in endowment net assets for the year ended May 31 are as follows (in thousands): 

 

2019 2018

Investment in perpetuity, the income from which

 is expendable to support educational activities 185,497$         179,711$         

Donor-restricted loan funds 22,952 23,420

Pledges restricted in perpetuity (Note 2) 5,028 5,802

213,477$         208,933$         

Without donor 

restrictions Time or purpose Perpetuity Total

Donor-restricted endowment funds -$                 49,559$        185,751$       235,310$      

Board-designated endowment funds 240,888       240,888

Total endowment funds 240,888$      49,559$        185,751$       476,198$      

 With donor restrictions 

Without donor 

restrictions Time or purpose Perpetuity Total

Donor-restricted endowment funds -$                 58,197$        179,968$       238,165$      

Board-designated endowment funds 239,387       239,387

Total endowment funds 239,387$      58,197$        179,968$       477,552$      

 With donor restrictions 

Without donor 

restrictions Time or purpose Perpetuity 2019 2018

Endowment net assets, 

  beginning  of year 239,387$        58,197$        179,968$     477,552 457,488$     

Total Investment gain/(loss) net of expenes 5,796 (2,466) -               3,330 37,860

Contributions 11,032 - 5,861 16,893 8,916

Appropriation of endowment returns

    for expenditure (15,635)          (7,103)          -               (22,738) (27,018)

Donor redesignation/transfers 308 931 (78)               1,161 306

Endowment net assets, end of year 240,888$        49,559$        185,751$     476,198$     477,552$     

 With donor restrictions Total
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The portions of endowment funds that are board-designated are as follows as of May 31, (in thousands): 

Net assets without donor restrictions: 

 

The portions of endowment funds that are required to be retained in perpetuity and/or for time or purpose either by 

explicit donor stipulation or by UPMIFA as enacted by the State of California are as follows as of May 31 (in 

thousands): 

Net assets with donor restrictions for time or purpose: 

 

 
 

Net assets with donor restrictions in perpetuity:  

 

 

2019 2018

Scholarship support 81,084$         74,446$         

Chair & faculty support 37,013 38,501

Program and operating support 83,846 85,903

Awards 10,103 10,515

Plant 28,842 30,022

Total endowment net assets without donor restrictions 240,888$       239,387$       

2019 2018

Scholarship support 22,329$         27,474$         

Chair & faculty support 20,021 21,814

Program support 6,731 8,256

Awards 403 516

Plant 75 137

Total endowment net assets with donor restrictions for time or purpose 49,559$         58,197$         

2019 2018

Scholarship support 106,025$       101,437$       

Chair & faculty support 44,823 44,447

Program support 31,092 30,319

Awards 2,361 2,315

Plant 1,450 1,450

Total endowment net assets with donor restrictions in perpetuity 185,751$       179,968$       
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12. Operating Expenses by Natural and Functional Classification 

Expenses by natural and functional classification for the year ended May 31, 2019, were as follows (in thousands): 

 

Expenses by natural and functional classification for the year ended May 31, 2018, were as follows (in thousands): 

 

13. Financial Assets and Liquidity Resources 

The University's financial assets available to meet its general expenditures within one year of the balance sheet 

date are as follows (in thousands): 

 

 

The University regularly monitors liquidity required to meet its operating needs and other contractual commitments, 

while also striving to maximize the investments of its available funds.  For purposes of analyzing resources 

available to meet general expenditures over a 12 month period, the University considers all expenditures related to 

Expenses Instruction Research

Academic 

Support Library

Student 

Services

Institutional 

Support

Auxiliary 

Enterprises 2019 Total

Salaries & wages 94,985$        2,463$          15,942$        4,951$          24,425$        34,660$        7,228$          184,654$     

Benefits 27,847          492              4,803           1,697           8,139           12,945          2,453           58,376         

Depreciation 3,046           147              5,489           4,466           7,192           2,842           6,600           29,782         

Interest expense 239              -               24                43                2,320           1,809           4,700           9,135           

Other operating expenses 32,411          3,156           14,852          4,297           25,063          17,714          14,328          111,821       

Total 158,528$      6,258$          41,110$        15,454$        67,139$        69,970$        35,309$        393,768$     

Expenses Instruction Research

Academic 

Support Library

Student 

Services

Institutional 

Support

Auxiliary 

Enterprises 2018 Total

Salaries & wages 90,811$        2,892$          14,407$        4,889$          23,653$        31,079$        7,320$          175,051$      

Benefits 27,585          618              4,559           1,739           8,227           12,055          2,586           57,369         

Depreciation 2,643           144              5,209           4,298           7,017           2,630           6,463           28,404         

Interest expense 232              -               25                42                2,240           1,767           4,815           9,121           

Other operating expenses 29,064          2,699           13,963          3,909           23,483          13,499          14,261          100,878       

Total 150,335$      6,353$          38,163$        14,877$        64,620$        61,030$        35,445$        370,823$      

2019

Total assets at year end 1,449,217$       

Plant assets and other non-financial assets (677,423)           

Financial assets at year end 771,794            

Less: Amounts not available to meet general expenditures within one year

Notes receivable, net 32,060              

Pledges not due within 12 months 18,799              

Investments encumbered by donor or board restrictions, net of anticipated 

endowment payout 457,793            

Assets whose use is limited by bond indentures 89,452              

Other receivables not due within 12 months 8,103                

Financial assets available at year end for current use 165,587$          
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its ongoing mission-related activities as well as the conduct of services undertaken to support those activities to be 

general expenditures. 

Notes receivable are not considered to be available to meet general expenditures because principal and interest on 

these loans are used solely to make new loans. 

As part of the University's liquidity management, the University maintains a short-term investment portfolio with 

daily liquidity. The University also maintains a 364-day unsecured working capital line of credit for $20,000,000, 

which it could draw upon. Additionally, the University has board designated endowment funds of $240,888,000 as 

of May 31, 2019. Although the University does not intend to spend from its board-designated endowment funds 

other than amounts appropriated for general expenditure as part of its annual budget approval and appropriation 

process, amounts from its board-designated endowment could be made available if necessary through Board 

action. 

The University operates with a balanced budget and anticipates collecting sufficient revenue to cover general 

expenditures not covered by donor-restricted resources. 

14. Scholarships 

Scholarships, reported in the Statement of Activities as a reduction of the transaction price for tuition and fees, were 

funded in fiscal years 2019 and 2018 from the following revenue sources as of May 31 (in thousands): 

 

15. Related Parties 

Members of the Society of Jesus, the Religious of the Sacred Heart of Mary, and the Sisters of St. Joseph of 

Orange constitute approximately 2% of the University’s full and part-time faculty and administrative staff.  During 

the years ended May 31, 2019 and 2018, the University paid these religious communities approximately 

$3,512,000 and $3,219,000, respectively, for their services.  This compensation is included in Instruction, 

Research, Institutional support and Student services expenses in the Statement of Activities.   

16. Commitments and Contingencies 

Amounts are received and expended by the University under federal contracts and are subject to audit by 

governmental agencies.  These awards are subject to audit and final acceptance by federal granting agencies.  The 

amount of expenditures that may be disallowed by the grantors, if any, cannot be determined at this time, although 

the University expects such amounts, if any, to be immaterial. 

The University is committed under certain construction contracts in the amount of $71,463,000 as of May 31, 2019. 

At May 31, 2019, the University has open commitments to invest approximately $96,016,000 with alternative 

investment managers. 

2019 2018

University tuition and fees 109,960$       94,926$         

Endowment distribution 6,929 12,928

Donor contributions for current use 5,317 5,284

Government grants 878 835

Total scholarships 123,084$       113,973$       
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The University’s workers’ compensation carrier requires that the University maintain an unsecured letter of credit for 

claims that fall below the deductible amount.  At May 31, 2019, the amount of the letter of credit facility was 

$2,450,000.  The letter of credit was not used during the years ended May 31, 2019 and 2018 and therefore no 

liability was recorded in the Statement of Financial Position. 

The University is a defendant in various legal actions incident to the conduct of its operations.  The University’s 

management does not expect that liabilities, if any, related to these legal actions would have a material effect on 

the University’s financial position at May 31, 2019. 

17. Subsequent Events 

Management has evaluated subsequent events through October 14, 2019, the date the financial statements were 

issued. 

In August 2019, the University used available funds to terminate its interest rate swap with Bank of America, N.A at 

a cost of $5,283,000. In September 2019, the University issued CEFA Series 2019 revenue bonds at par of 

$51,620,000 plus a premium of $11,611,000. These serial bonds maintain fixed annual interest rates that range 

from 3% to 5%. The University fully redeemed its CEFA 2015 variable rate refunding bonds on September 17, 2019 

and CEFA 2010A revenue bonds on October 1, 2019 for the outstanding principal balances of $24,475,000 and 

$38,235,000, respectively.
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Pass-Through

Federal Entity Amounts

CFDA Identifying Provided to Federal

Federal Grant/Program Title Number Number Subrecipients Expenditures

Student Financial Assistance - Cluster

Department of Education

   Federal Perkins Loan Program (Note 5) 84.038

      Outstanding Loans at May 31, 2018 12,138,740$                            

   Federal Direct Loans Program 84.268 104,516,840

   Federal Work Study Program 84.033 1,683,363

   Federal Supplemental Educational Opportunity Grant Program 84.007 710,476

   Federal Pell Grant Program 84.063 5,373,250

   Teacher Education Assistance for College and Higher Education Grant 84.379 110,868

                  Total Student Financial Assistance Cluster 124,533,537

Research & Development - Cluster

Department of Agriculture

   Los Angeles River Stewardship Mapping & Assessment Project (LA River Stew-

     Map) Project 10.699 24,463

National Science Foundation

   Megafauna at Rancho La Brea 47.050 134,179

   Collaborative Research: RUI: Quantifying Performance in Animals Exposed to

     Predictable and Unpredictable Variation in Multiple Environmental Factors 47.074 137,479$      137,479

   Quality Urban Ecology Science Teaching for Diverse Learners 47.076 69,063

   Lions Roar: LMU Noyce Scholarship Program 47.076 145,875

   Creating Pathways for Data Proficiency in Undergraduate Students 47.076 75,005

               Total 47.076 289,943

Total National Science Foundation 137,479 561,601

Department of Health and Human Services

   Health Resources and Services Administration

     Behavioral Health Workforce Education and Training for Professionals and

       Paraprofessionals 93.243 46,626

   National Institute on Alcohol Abuse and Alcoholism

     Alcohol and Bone Health: Skeletal Effects of Heavy Episodic Drinking in College

       Students 93.273 6,264

   National Institute on Alcohol Abuse and Alcoholism

     The Role of Social Media in the Alcohol-Risk Trajectories of First-Year Students 93.273 111,343

   National Institute on Alcohol Abuse and Alcoholism

     PNF 2.0: A Novel, Gamified, Facebook-Integrated Personalized Normative

       Feedback Intervention to Reduce Alcohol Use and Negative Consequences

         among Sexual Minority Women 93.273 9,820 174,164

   National Institute on Alcohol Abuse and Alcoholism

     Extension and Online Adaptation of the FITSTART parent-based intervention to

       reduce drinking among first-year students 93.273 51,336

               Total 93.273 9,820 343,107

   National Institute of Diabetes and Digestive and Kidney Diseases

     Investigating the Link between IAPP Amyloidogenicity and Diabetes Propensity

       within the Animal Kingdom 93.847 55,686 131,411

Pass-Through Programs From:

   RAND Corporation

     Online Intervention to Prevent Risky Behaviors During College Student Study 

       Abroad Experiences 93.273 R01AA025909 31,390

   Community Coalition for Substance Abuse Prevention & Treatment

     Creating Healthy Communities 93.738 U58DP005827 99,394

Total Department of Health and Human Services 65,506 651,928

Total Research & Development Cluster 202,985 1,237,992
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Pass-Through

Federal Entity Amounts

CFDA Identifying Provided to Federal

Federal Grant/Program Title Number Number Subrecipients Expenditures

TRIO - Cluster

Department of Education

   LMU Upward Bound Classic 84.047A 269,000

   LMU Upward Bound Math Science 84.047M 289,169

   Loyola Marymount University McNair Scholars Program 84.217A 221,188

Total TRIO Cluster 779,357

Child Nutrition - Cluster

Department of Agriculture

   California Department of Education-Summer Food Program 10.559 11,493

Other Direct Programs

Department of Defense

   National Security Agency

     LMU 2018 Mandarin Student Summer Immersion Program and LMU 2018

       Mandarin Teacher Summer Institute 12.900 108,707

     LMU 2019 Mandarin Student Summer Immersion Program and LMU 2019

       Mandarin Teacher Summer Institute 12.900 10,652

Total Department of Defense 119,359

Department of Education

   Developing Future Global Business Leaders to Increase Global Competitiveness

     of U.S. Companies 84.220A 109,411

   Rigorous Opportunities for Young-Children to Accelerate Language and Literacy:

     Effects of the Sobrato Early Academic Language Model (Project ROYAL) 84.365Z 501,856

        Total Department of Education 611,267

Department of Justice

   Loyola Project for the Innocent (LPI) Accelerated Action Initiative 16.746 113,329

Institute of Museum and Library Services

   Building Research Capability Among Academic Librarians (IRDL-2) 45.313 35,768 134,383

Total Other Direct Programs 35,768 978,338

Other Indirect Programs

Pass-Through Programs From:

  Department of Justice

   California State University, Los Angeles Auxiliary Services

     Post-Conviction DNA Testing 16.820 2018-DY-BX-0003 11,522

  Environmental Protection Agency

   Health Resources in Action

     Empowering Boston Youth 66.951 NE00A00471 5,000

  Department of Education

   Youth Policy Institute

     Los Angeles Promise Neighborhood in the Promise Zone 84.215N U215N160059 7,434

   Alliance College Ready Public Schools

     Alliance GEAR UP Project CREATE: (College Readiness for Exceptional

       Achievement and Transformational Education) 84.334A P334A160091 37,673

   Los Angeles Unified School District

     Integrating L.A.'s Culture & Context into Visual Arts Professional Development 84.351C U351C140064 137,022

   University of California Office of the President

     California Reading and Literature Project Loyola Marymount University 84.367A S367A170005 3,548

   University of California Office of the President

     California Reading and Literature Project Loyola Marymount University 84.367A S367A180005 41,073

               Total 84.367A 44,621

Total Other Indirect Programs 243,272

                                  Total Expenditures of Federal Awards 238,753$      127,783,989$                          

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

The accompanying notes are an integral part of this schedule.
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1. Basis of Presentation 
 
The accompanying Schedule of Expenditures of Federal Awards ("Schedule") includes the 
federal award activity of Loyola Marymount University ("University") under programs of the 
federal government for the year ended May 31, 2019.   The information in this Schedule is 
presented in accordance with the requirements of Title 2 U.S. Code of Federal Regulations Part 
200, Uniform Administrative Requirements, Cost Principles, and Audit Requirements for 
Federal Awards ("Uniform Guidance").  Because the Schedule presents only a selected portion 
of the operations of the University, it is not intended to and does not present the financial 
position, changes in net assets, or cash flows of the University.   
 
2. Summary of Significant Accounting Policies  
 
Expenditures included on the Schedule are reported on the accrual basis of accounting. Such 
expenditures are recognized following, as applicable, either the cost principles in the Office of 
Management and Budget Circular A-21, Cost Principles for Educational Institutions, or the cost 
principles contained in the Uniform Guidance wherein certain types of expenditures are not 
allowable or are limited as to reimbursement. 
    
3. Indirect Cost Rate   
 
The University has elected not to use the 10% de minimis indirect cost rate allowed under the 
Uniform Guidance.  The University has an approved predetermined indirect cost rate of 43.9% 
of modified total direct costs and a separate fringe benefit rate of 27.9% of salaries and wages 
effective through May 31, 2021.  Some of the grants currently in effect, which include indirect 
costs, use a rate lower than the federally approved indirect cost rate. 
 
4. Commingled Assistance 
 
The California Student Aid Commission (CSAC) administers the State Cal Grant A and B 
Programs, selects the student recipients of these grant awards, and provides funds to      
participating institutions for disbursement.  Federal Temporary Assistance for Needy      Families 
(TANF) funds, CFDA Number 93.558, from the United States Department of Health and Human 
Services may comprise up to approximately 45% of the total funding for these Cal Grant awards.  
In fiscal year 2019, the University received Cal Grant A and B funds in the amount of $7,366,375; 
however, CSAC is unable to determine the exact amount of TANF funds, if any, represented in 
those awards.  Therefore, the Schedule of Expenditures of Federal Awards does not include State 
Cal Grant A and B awards. 
 
5. Federal Perkins Loan Program 
 
The Federal Perkins Loan Program, CFDA Number 84.038, is administered directly by the       
University, with balances and transactions relating to this program included in the University's 
financial statements. For the year ended May 31, 2019, federal expenditures presented in the 
Schedule include loans outstanding at the beginning of the year.  Due to the cessation of the 
Perkins Loan Program, no new loans were made during the year.  The balance of loans 
outstanding at May 31, 2019 is $10,043,872. 
 

 
 
 



 
 

 

Report of Independent Auditors on Internal Control Over Financial Reporting and on 
Compliance and Other Matters Based on an Audit of Financial Statements Performed in 

Accordance with Government Auditing Standards 
 
To the Board of Trustees of 
Loyola Marymount University 
 
We have audited, in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of 
America and the standards applicable to financial audits contained in Government Auditing Standards,  
issued by the Comptroller General of the United States, the financial statements of Loyola Marymount 
University (the “University”), which comprise the statement of financial position as of May 31, 2019, and 
the related statements of activities and of cash flows for the year then ended, and the related notes to the 
financial statements, and have issued our report thereon dated October 14, 2019.   

Internal Control Over Financial Reporting 

In planning and performing our audit of the financial statements, we considered the University’s internal 
control over financial reporting (“internal control”) to determine the audit procedures that are 
appropriate in the circumstances for the purpose of expressing our opinion on the financial statements, 
but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the University's internal control. 
Accordingly, we do not express an opinion on the effectiveness of the University's internal control. 
 
A deficiency in internal control exists when the design or operation of a control does not allow 
management or employees, in the normal course of performing their assigned functions, to prevent, or 
detect and correct, misstatements on a timely basis. A material weakness is a deficiency, or a combination 
of deficiencies, in internal control such that there is a reasonable possibility that a material misstatement 
of the entity's financial statements will not be prevented, or detected and corrected on a timely basis. A 
significant deficiency is a deficiency, or a combination of deficiencies, in internal control that is less 
severe than a material weakness, yet important enough to merit attention by those charged with 
governance. 
 
Our consideration of internal control was for the limited purpose described in the first paragraph of this 
section and was not designed to identify all deficiencies in internal control that might be material 
weaknesses or significant deficiencies. Given these limitations, during our audit we did not identify any 
deficiencies in internal control that we consider to be material weaknesses. However, material weaknesses 
may exist that have not been identified.  

Compliance and Other Matters 

As part of obtaining reasonable assurance about whether the University’s financial statements are free 
from material misstatement, we performed tests of its compliance with certain provisions of laws, 
regulations, contracts and grant agreements, noncompliance with which could have a direct and material 
effect on the determination of financial statement amounts. However, providing an opinion on 
compliance with those provisions was not an objective of our audit, and accordingly, we do not express 
such an opinion. The results of our tests disclosed no instances of noncompliance or other matters that 
are required to be reported under Government Auditing Standards.   
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Purpose of this Report 

The purpose of this report is solely to describe the scope of our testing of internal control and compliance 
and the results of that testing, and not to provide an opinion on the effectiveness of the entity’s internal 
control or on compliance. This report is an integral part of an audit performed in accordance with 
Government Auditing Standards in considering the entity’s internal control and compliance. Accordingly, 
this communication is not suitable for any other purpose. 

 
 
 
 
 
October 14, 2019



 
 

 

Report of Independent Auditors on Compliance with Requirements  
That Could Have a Direct and Material Effect on Each Major Program and on Internal 

Control Over Compliance in Accordance with the Uniform Guidance 
 
To the Board of Trustees of 
Loyola Marymount University 
 
Report on Compliance for Each Major Federal Program 
 
We have audited Loyola Marymount University’s (the “University”) compliance with the types of 
compliance requirements described in the OMB Compliance Supplement that could have a direct and 
material effect on each of the University’s major federal programs for the year ended May 31, 2019. The 
University’s major federal programs are identified in the summary of auditor's results section of the 
accompanying schedule of findings and questioned costs.   
 
Management’s Responsibility 
 
Management is responsible for compliance with federal statutes, regulations and the terms and conditions 
of its federal awards applicable to its federal programs.   
 
Auditors’ Responsibility 
 
Our responsibility is to express an opinion on compliance for each of the University’s major federal 
programs based on our audit of the types of compliance requirements referred to above. We conducted 
our audit of compliance in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of 
America; the standards applicable to financial audits contained in Government Auditing Standards, 
issued by the Comptroller General of the United States; and the audit requirements of Title 2 U.S. Code of 
Federal Regulations Part 200, Uniform Administrative Requirements, Cost Principles, and Audit 
Requirements for Federal Awards (Uniform Guidance). Those standards and the Uniform Guidance 
require that we plan and perform the audit to obtain reasonable assurance about whether noncompliance 
with the types of compliance requirements referred to above that could have a direct and material effect 
on a major federal program occurred. An audit includes examining, on a test basis, evidence about the 
University’s compliance with those requirements and performing such other procedures as we considered 
necessary in the circumstances.   
 
We believe that our audit provides a reasonable basis for our opinion on compliance for each major 
federal program. However, our audit does not provide a legal determination of the University’s 
compliance. 
 
Opinion on Each Major Federal Program 
 
In our opinion, the University complied, in all material respects, with the types of compliance 
requirements referred to above that could have a direct and material effect on each of its major federal 
programs for the year ended May 31, 2019.   
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Report on Internal Control Over Compliance 
 
Management of the University is responsible for establishing and maintaining effective internal control 
over compliance with the types of compliance requirements referred to above. In planning and 
performing our audit of compliance, we considered the University’s internal control over compliance with 
the types of requirements that could have a direct and material effect on each major federal program to 
determine the auditing procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances for the purpose of expressing 
an opinion on compliance for each major federal program and to test and report on internal control over 
compliance in accordance with the Uniform Guidance, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion 
on the effectiveness of internal control over compliance. Accordingly, we do not express an opinion on the 
effectiveness of the University's internal control over compliance. 
 
A deficiency in internal control over compliance exists when the design or operation of a control over 
compliance does not allow management or employees, in the normal course of performing their assigned 
functions, to prevent, or detect and correct, noncompliance with a type of compliance requirement of a 
federal program on a timely basis. A material weakness in internal control over compliance is a 
deficiency, or combination of deficiencies, in internal control over compliance, such that there is a 
reasonable possibility that material noncompliance with a type of compliance requirement of a federal 
program will not be prevented, or detected and corrected, on a timely basis. A significant deficiency in 
internal control over compliance is a deficiency, or a combination of deficiencies, in internal control over 
compliance with a type of compliance requirement of a federal program that is less severe than a material 
weakness in internal control over compliance, yet important enough to merit attention by those charged 
with governance.    
 
Our consideration of internal control over compliance was for the limited purpose described in the first 
paragraph of this section and was not designed to identify all deficiencies in internal control over 
compliance that might be material weaknesses or significant deficiencies. We did not identify any 
deficiencies in internal control over compliance that we consider to be material weaknesses. However, 
material weaknesses may exist that have not been identified. 
 
The purpose of this report on internal control over compliance is solely to describe the scope of our testing 
of internal control over compliance and the results of that testing based on the requirements of the 
Uniform Guidance. Accordingly, this report is not suitable for any other purpose.  
 
 
 
 
 
 
December 9, 2019
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Section I – Summary of Auditor’s Results 

Financial Statements 

Type of auditor’s report issued:  Unmodified 

Internal control over financial reporting: 

Material weakness(es) identified?  No 

Significant deficiency(ies) identified that are not considered 

to be material weaknesses? None reported  

Noncompliance material to financial statements noted?  No 

Federal Awards 

Internal control over major programs: 

Material weakness(es) identified?  No 

Significant deficiency(ies) identified that are not considered 

to be material weaknesses?  None reported  

Type of auditor’s report issued on compliance for  

major programs:  Unmodified 

Any audit findings disclosed that are required to be 

reported in accordance with 2 CFR 200.516(a)? No 

Identification of major programs: 

CFDA Numbers Name of Federal Program or Cluster 

Various as listed in the accompanying SEFA Student Financial Assistance Cluster 

Dollar threshold used to distinguish 

between type A and type B programs: $750,000  

Auditee qualified as low-risk auditee? Yes 

Section II – Financial Statement Findings  

No findings noted. 

Section III – Federal Award Findings and Questioned Costs 

No findings for the current year. 
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Finding 2018-001 – Evidence of Suspension and Debarment Check for Covered Transactions 

 

For selections made of covered transactions (threshold of $25,000), no documentation was available to evidence that 

a suspension and debarment check was performed prior to entering into a procurement arrangement with the entity. 

A process for creating and maintaining such documentation is not included in the University’s procurement policies 

and procedures documentation for contracts other than subawards. 

 

There is no documented formalized process for performing suspension and debarment checks or maintaining 

evidence of the occurrence and date of the check in the University’s procurement policies and procedures for 

contracts other than subawards. Without a formalized process of suspension and debarment checks or evidence of 

such checks in place, procurements could be improperly entered into with entities that are suspended or debarred. In 

the cases above, the entities were not found to be suspended or debarred at the time of testing. Additionally, 

management demonstrated consideration of the nature of the entities and the history of procurement and other 

transactions with the entities in determining that the entities were not suspended or debarred at the time of 

procurement. 

 

PwC recommended the University should establish and follow formal written policies on suspension and debarment 

checks over covered transactions other than subawards and formally maintain documentation of review. 

 
 

Current Status 

Management has implemented procedural changes to include maintaining copies of all suspension and debarment 

checks performed prior to entering into a procurement agreement.    

 

 

 

 


